

## HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

# REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Korai Ltd. Trading as Raduni Indian Cuisine
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR	Mohammed Hasnath
APPLICANT'S NAME	West Mercia Police
APPLICATION TYPE	Review of Premises Licence
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) Councillor PJ McCaull Councillor RC Hunt
DATE OF MEETING	17 June 2011

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from James Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, and Roy Light, legal advisor for Korai Ltd.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members made the following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

## **DECISION**

It is the decision of the Committee that the condition detailed below, added to the premises licence as an interim step at the meeting of the Regulatory Sub Committee on 31 May 2011, be retained on the licence\*.

## **CONDITION**

- A log book must be kept at the premises and made immediately available on request to an authorised person (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police. The log book must record the following:
  - a) Details of all persons employed at the premises in any capacity.
  - b) Date of birth of the person.
  - c) The full name of the person.
  - d) Their current address.
  - e) Their national insurance number.
  - f) Their passport details.
  - g) In respect of EU citizens, proof of a current EU passport, national insurance card, P45 or P60 shall be provided.



## HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

h) In respect of non EU citizens, a passport or other travel document endorsed to show that the holder is exempt from immigration control, is allowed to stay indefinitely in the United Kingdom, has the right of abode in the United Kingdom, or has no time limit on their stay in the United Kingdom must be provided.

All such information shall be recorded prior to them working at the premises. All information detailed above to be supported by a copy of the relevant document.

## **REASON**

1 The Committee came to this decision in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

There is a right of appeal under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8a, which must be made to a magistrates court within 21 days of this decision. It is recommended that you obtain your own legal advise or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford, if you do wish to appeal this decision.

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to Section 52(11) which states that a determination under this section does not have effect:

<sup>(</sup>a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or

<sup>(</sup>b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.